collection and processing. In completing this thesis report, correction and guidance time and data 

preparation were systematically used until the final exam. The population unit of this study is the ASN 

at the Karimun Regency Regional Revenue Agency, with as many as 102 (hundred and two) people. 

Based on the description that has been explained above, it can be seen that the sample used is 102 ASN. 

In this study, the measurement method used a Likert scale to measure the attitudes, opinions, and 

perceptions of a person or group of people regarding social phenomena (Sugiyono, 2014).